19-3956(L)

20-2427(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

OUSMAN DARBOE,

Petitioner,

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

__v.__

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, NO. A 201 119 754

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOVEMENT FOR FAMILY POWER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SEAN HECKER
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
MAHRAH M. TAUFIQUE
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, New York 10118

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. Forced Family Separation Has Been Used Throughout History as a Tool to Punish and Police Black Families4
A. The Scourge of Slavery Tore Apart Black Families4
B. Modern-Day Government Institutions and Policies Have Systematically Separated Black Families
1. The Child Welfare System7
2. The Criminal Legal System & Mass Incarceration11
3. The Immigration System
II. Forced Family Separation Has Devastating Consequences for Black Children, Black Families, and the Country as a Whole.
III. This Case Illustrates the Pain and Suffering Caused by Family Separation
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	AGE(S)
Flores v. Reno, No.CV 85-4544-RJK (Px) (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 1997) (Stipulated Settlement Agreement)	18
n re Kasinga, 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	27
M'Vaughters v. Elder, 4 S.C.L. (2 Brev.) 307 (1809)	5
Ortiz v. Sessions, 857 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
United States v. Black, 750 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
Utah v. Strieff, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	24, 25
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Regulations	
32 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sept. 27, 2017)	19
32 Fed. Reg. 47228 (Oct. 11, 2017)	
32 Fed. Reg. 59636 (Dec. 15, 2017)	20
33 Fed. Reg. 2648 (Jan. 18, 2018)	20
33 Fed. Reg. 2654 (Jan. 18, 2018)	
35 Fed. Reg. 6699 (Jan. 31, 2020)	19
